
10:30

Experience current and
historical Niihama!
Akagane Itinerary

Mine Railway

Hagino-chaya

Akagane Museum

History, delicious foods and cycling! 
A relaxing, health and beauty 
inducing plan.

Minato Oasis Marine Park 
Niihama （BLANC＆BLEU）

Oshima Cycling

Besshi Onsen ‘Ten Ku No Yu’ 
hot spa (in Minetopia Besshi)

Itinerary with an emphasis
on learning, culture and nature

Ehime Prefectural 
General Science Museum

Sosaku-chiku

Hittoyaki mini pancakes

Ikku Shrine

1

2

4

5

1

2

3

4

Hirose Memorial Museum

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

Itinerary with a focus on
commercial history and nature 
in the mountains (overnight stay)

Minetopia Besshi Tonaru Zone

“Restaurant Morinokaze” 
Shikamori Dam curry

Forest Park Yuraginomori

Auberge Yuragi

Packed with attractions!

Suggested Niihama Trip Itineraries
※Times are estimates.

By car

Tonaru - explore
areas

all around
the city!

Suggested
plan

１

A healthy tour
with

delicious food
and cycling!

Suggested
plan

２

A satisfying plan
for children

and
adults alike

Suggested
plan

３

Let your body
and heart

be refreshed
by nature

Suggested
plan

４

ⒸGOTO

2

3

4

From Minetopia Besshi to Tonaru

Mine railway

In to Niihama City

To Akagane Museum

1

11:00
Departs Besshi

11:20
Arrives at Tonaru

12:30
Departs Tonaru

12:50
Arrives at Besshi

13:00

14:00

15:00

Minetopia Besshi 

Purchase tickets for guided bus tours at Minetopia Besshi.

After returning from Tonaru, take the mine railway to 
the tourist mine. 3 trains an hour, every 20 minutes. 
Learn about the history of the mines.

Lunch at the soba restaurant "Hagino-chaya", featured 
in the Michelin Guide Ehime 2018 ♪

An art and culture base for city residents and visitors. This 
facility is beautiful inside and out and lets visitors experience 
the variety of attractions to be found in Niihama.

Go with a guide or on your own. 
There is also a museum.

ＭＡＰ E-3

ＭＡＰ E-3

ＭＡＰ b-ⅲ

ＭＡＰ C-2/d-ⅳ

2

3

4

Hirose Park Garden Walk

Minato Oasis Marine Park Niihama

Oshima Cycling

Relax in the outdoor hot springs at Besshi Onsen

1

13:30
Departs Kuroshima

13:45
Arrives at Oshima

16:15
Departs Oshima

16:30
Arrives at Kuroshima

11:30

13:30

17:15

Follow the history of Niihama and the history of modern 
Japanese industry.

Enjoy a fine French lunch while you admire the sea.

Relax at the small zoo and children's playground.

Aproximately 90 minutes to lap the island, or 2 hours 
with stops en route. Enjoy a relaxing cycling experience 
while taking in the view of the famous Hiuchi Nada Area.

A hot spring facility which makes the most of the natural mineral 
springs at Minetopia Besshi. Take in nature to your heart's content in 
the outdoor hot springs and let go of any stress from your journey.

10:00
ＭＡＰ D-2

ＭＡＰ A-4

ＭＡＰ A-4

ＭＡＰ E-3

16:30

2

3

4

From Minetopia Besshi to Tonaru

Lunch at “Restaurant Morinokaze”

Forest park Yuraginomori

Auberge Yuragi

1

13:00

15:00

16:00

Purchase tickets for guided bus tours at Minetopia Besshi.

Restaurant in Minetopia Besshi. Highly recommended is 
the “Shikamori Dam curry” which is a rice curry served 
in the whimsical shape of a dam.

Among the largest dome-shaped pergolas with a 
diameter of 45m. Experience the serenity of nature 
while having fun.

Relax for a while surrounded by the beautiful natural 
surroundings (overnight stay).

10:30
ＭＡＰ E-3

ＭＡＰ E-3

ＭＡＰ F-6

ＭＡＰ F-6

2

3

5

Ehime Prefectural Science Museum

Lunch in the Sosaku-chiku

Have fun in Takinomiya park

To Ikku Shrine

1

12:00

14:00

15:30

Step into the world of the stars in the world's largest 
scale planetarium. A must-see dinosaur exhibition too!

A commercial complex in a renovated historical building. 
There are a variety of things to see and experience in 
this creative atmosphere with its cafes, and shops.

Small fluffy mini pancakes with delicious sweet red bean 
filling! The local delicacy that continues to be loved.

See the recently rebuilt shrine. Feel empowered by the 
sacred giant Okusu tree that is over 1000 years old.

9:00
ＭＡＰ D-1

ＭＡＰｂ-ⅱ

4 Enjoy hittoyaki mini pancakes at “Keyakiya”! ＭＡＰ ｂ-ⅱ
15:00

ＭＡＰ C-3/e-ⅴ

ＭＡＰ C-2/d-ⅱ

11:00
Departs Besshi

11:20
Arrives at Tonaru

12:30
Departs Tonaru

12:50
Arrives at Besshi

Go with a guide or on your own. There is also a museum.

This is a city that feels “refreshing” to visitors, with 

an atmosphere that is different from other cities.

Please enjoy the appeal that is only to be found

 and experienced in Niihama.

MatsuyamaMatsuyama

Iyo-OzuIyo-Ozu
Matsuyama Airport

Kan-onji

Okayama
Shin-KurashikiFukuyama

Setouchi
Shimanami -Kaido

Seto-ohashi
-Bridge To Osaka / KobeKureShin-Iwakuni

Toyo Port
Niihama-
higashi Port

Matsuyama
   -kanko Port

Mitsuhama Port

Misaki Port

Yawatahama Port

Imabari

Uwajima
Gomen

TokushimaTokushima

NarutoNaruto

Anan

Awa-Ikeda

Sukumo

Nakamura

Kubokawa

Kochi

Kaifu

Okayama JCTOkayama JCT

Naruto IC 
Sakaide
JCT

Takamatsu-chuo IC

Hiroshima JCTHiroshima JCT

Yamaguchi JCTYamaguchi JCT

Iwakuni ICIwakuni IC

Onomichi JCTOnomichi JCT

Tokushima IC

Fukuyama-Nishi IC
Kurashiki JCT

Imabari Yunoura IC
Imabari IC

Matsuyama
 Expressway

Kochi Expressway

Takamatsu Expressway

Sanyo Expresway

Tokushima Expressway
Iyo-Komatsu
JCT・IC

Niihama IC
Iyo-Saijo IC Kawanoe JCT

Mishima-
Kawanoe ICMatsuyama IC

Uwajima-kita IC

Shimantocho-chuo IC

Tsushima-Iwamatsu IC

Ozu IC

Susaki-higashi IC

Tosa IC

Kochi IC Nankoku IC

Nishi-Seto-
Onomichi IC

Yamaguchi
（Yanai）

Hiroshima

Utazu Takamatsu

Iyo-Saijo

Niihama

Hiroshima

Kawanoe

Yawatahama

JR Line

Legend

Expressway

Port/Ferry Way
Airport

Access to Niihama

Transport Guide

Contact/Connect

Around
1 hr. 25 min  
by plane

Ekimae Taxis 
Akagane Taxis
Ehime Kintetsu Taxis
Tamamo Taxis
Nakahagi Taxis
Nisshin Taxis
Hikari Taxis
Shinonome Taxis

TEL（0897）37-2308
TEL（0897）41-7111
TEL（0897）37-3070
TEL（0897）33-5656
TEL（0897）41-6011
TEL（0897）32-2764
TEL（0897）43-7077
TEL（0897）33-8061

Niihama

Niihama City
Ehime Prefecture

Around
60 min
by plane

Around
50 min
by plane

Around 60 min
via Matsuyama
 Expressway

Around 1 hr.
by car

Around 1 hr. by car
Around 2 hrs. 10 min
by bus to Niihama

Around 3 hrs. 
by Shinkansen 
bullet train
& JR (Express)

Around 1 hr. 10 min
 by JR (Express)

Around
1 hr. 40 min
 by JR (Express)

Around 1 hr.
30 min by car

Around 2 hrs. 
by car

Around 8 hrs.
 by ferry
(Toyo Port) 
　　　　& 

Around 1 hr.
by the connecting
bus

Around
1 hr. 30 min 
by JR (Express)

Around 3 hrs.
by JR (Express)

OsakaTokyo

JR Matsuyama 
station Matsuyama IC

Nagoya Kobe

Takamatsu OkayamaKochi

Taxi

Rent-a-CarRent-a-Car

Rent-a-CycleRent-a-Cycle

Accommodation Accommodation 
Besshiso
Toyoko INN Niihama Ekimae
Business Hotel Shizuka
Asahiya Ryokan
Daikokuya Ryokan
Kogure Ryokan
New Grand Hotel
Kiyonoya Ryokan
Umenoya Ryokan
Hotel Max Vision
Hotel Route Inn Niihama
Hotel α-1 Niihama
Super Hotel Niihama
Family Lodge HATAGOYA Niihama
Hotel Niihama Hills
Hotel Niihama Hills Prince House
Business Hotel Yanagiya
Rihga Royal Hotel Niihama
Business Hotel Heiwa
Minato Oasis Marin Park Niihama
Business Hotel MISORA
Auberge Yuragi
Hotel No.1 Niihama

TEL（0897）32-3678
TEL（0897）39-1045
TEL（0897）36-3116
TEL（0897）37-2315
TEL（0897）33-5567
TEL（0897）32-4300
TEL（0897）33-1323
TEL（0897）32-3304
TEL（0897）32-3768
TEL（0897）33-1000
TEL（0897）31-2511
TEL（0897）37-5000
TEL（0897）32-9000
TEL（0897）33-6858
TEL（0897）32-5711
TEL（0897）47-4343
TEL（0897）32-3378
TEL（0897）37-1121
TEL（0897）33-8064
TEL（0897）46-4100
TEL（0897）41-7822
TEL（0897）64-2220
TEL（0897）31-3333

Toyota Renta-a-lease Nishishikoku Niihama Branch / Niihama Ekimae Branch
Olix Rent-a-car Niihama Branch
Times Car Rental Niihama Branch
Nippon Rent-a-car Shikoku Co., Ltd. Niihama Office

Niihama-Ekimae-Churinjo 
Minetopia Besshi 

TEL（0897）32-0310
TEL（0897）43-1801

 Matsuyama

【Niihama City】
Niihama City is a natural and scenic city, 
with such jewels as the Hiuchi Nada 
area in the Setonaikai Sea in the north 
and the mountains of the Akaishi 
mountain range in the south. Since the 
opening of the Besshi Copper Mine in 
the 4th year of Genroku (1691), it has 
developed to be one of Shikoku's leading 
cities and in addition to the beautiful 
surroundings it has an important 
industrial legacy, centered around 
Sumitomo-related companies.

Lots of tourist information!
Access

from a smart phone!

　Niihama City Office
1-5-1 Ikku-cho, Niihama City, Ehime Prefecture 792-8585
TEL 0897-65-1261 FAX 0897-65-1305

ＭＡＰ B-2/b-ⅲ

　Niihama Tourist Association
2-3-45 Sakai-cho, Niihama City, Ehime Prefecture 792-0812 
TEL 0897-32-4028 FAX 0897-32-7808

ＭＡＰ C-2/d-ⅳ

Around 7 hrs.
by ferry
（Niihama-
     higashi Port）

TEL（0897）34-9100
TEL（0897）34-7820
TEL（0897）65-3320
TEL（0897）32-9822

予讃線

せきがわ ( 予讃線 )

いよどい ( 予讃線 )

あかぼし ( 予讃線 )

松山自動車道

11

1 3 4 5 6 7 8

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

Niihama is 
a uniquely refreshing place!

2

1 3 4 5 6 7 82

Besshi-Suiha Flower Road

Main Venues 
for Niihama Taiko Festival

National
Roads

00 Prefectural
Roads

00

Expressway

Legend

JR Line

Tourist Attractions
Restaurants/Bars
【F】Fuguzaku　　【Z】Zanki

Accommodation

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

Hirose Park
Hirose Memorial Museum

  （               ）

Besshi Onsen “Tenku no Yu”

Shoji Bridge

Zuio-ji temple Besshi Copper Mine
Memorial Museum

Besshi Copper Mine Memorial Museum
Satsuki Azalea

Minetopia Besshi/Hadeba Zone
Paeonia albiflora

 

Mt. Nishi Akaishi, Mt. Tsunakuri
Akebono azalea Sumitomo no Mori Eco System

（Forester House）

Forest Park Yuraginomori

Wisteria

Besshi Line
A scenic spot with a grand 
view for kilometers, panning 
across the bright vermilion 
Shoji Bridge that spans the 
u p p e r  r e a c h e s  o f  t h e  
Kokuryogawa River, through 
t h e  M i n e t op i a  B e s s h i ,  
Sh ikamor i  Dam,  Otosh i  
Valley, etc., to Kawamata. 
The beauty of the canyon 
weaving with the colors of 
the four seasons is superb.

Forest Park Yuraginomori
Vis i to r s  have  fun  lea rn ing  about  
mountain life and the importance of 
protecting the natural environment. In 
addition to "Auberge Yuragi" which can 
be utilized as a restaurant, hotel, as well 
as a meeting place, and "Sakura Kobo" 
where people can experience making 
pressed flowers and woodworking, you 
can enjoy a full day in the forest along 
the promenades.

This was the last mine road used 
unt i l  the closure of the Besshi 
copper mine and you can observe 
the bedrock as it was at that time 
i n s ide  the  m ine .  I n  add i t i on ,  
equipment such as rock drills and 
battery powered electric trains used 
in the tunnel at that time are also 
on display.

Paeonia Ob
ovata

 (Japonica)

Former Residence of Saihei Hirose
Former Hirose Residence Gardens

Minato Oasis
Marin Park Niihama

Setonaikai Sea (Hiuchi Nada Sea)

Shikokuchuo City 

Saijo City

Oshima

To Kobe (Rokko) Port

Kawahigasi Branch
Ehime Rosai Hospital

Green Field Niihama

Salty Takihama

Inariyama Park

Takinomiya Country Club

 Takinomiya Park

Niihama
Police Station

Niihama City Office

Citizen’s Cultural Center

Sumitomo Besshi 
Hospital

Tourist Association

Ehime Prefectural Niihama Hospital

Ehime Prefectural General Science Museum

Ehime Toyo 
Industrial Creative Center  

Shikamori Dam

Otoshi Valley

Mt. Nishiyama Dozangoe Pass

Kankiko・Kantoko

Sumitomo no Mori Eco System
（Forester House）

Mt. Nishi Akaishi

Former Besshi
Climb Starting Point (Hiura)

Nankoin (Entsuji Temple)

Higashi Akaishi
Climb Starting Point (Ikadazu)

Besshiyama Branch

Besshiyama Furusato-kan Museum

Dozangawa Valley
Forest Park Yuraginomori
Auberge Yuragi

Seiryu Bridge

Choshi Waterfall

Former Hadeba
Hydraulic Power Station

※Information presented is correct as of March 2021.

Ikeda lake park

Niihama Country Club

JR Yosan line

Matsuyam
a Expressw

ay

Kuroshima Beach Park
Myoshoji Temple

Besshi Copper Mine
 Memorial Library

D

Kozato Park 
Kokuryo-gawa
Ryokuchi Park

E

F

C

G

B

Nakahagi Kirakira ParkH

A

Akagane Museum

Minetopia Besshi 
Hadeba Zone

Besshi Line

Niihama

Takihama

Nakahagi

Mt. Ebira
Mt. Futatsudake

Mt. GongenMt. Higashi Akaishi

Mt. Monozumi-no-atama

Business Hotel Heiwa

Business Hotel MISORA11

11

11

134

136

137

137

13

11

47

47

13

336

Niihama-higasi Port
Kuroshima Port

Oshima Port

Niihama IC

Iyo-Saijo IC

Seiryu Bridge

Ikadazuko

A 444m loop and bridge that opened 
in 2010 as a new attraction on the 
Besshi line around the Shikamori dam.

Minetopia Besshi
Tonaru Zone
1

3

5
6

2

Tonaru History Museum
Mine Studio

Michi-no-Eki, “Minetopia Besshi”

7

Higurashi Villa Memorial Museum4

9

Oshima Rent-a-Cycle10

8

11

11

11

13

336

336

11

134
134

133

47

134

136

a

b

c

d

e

f

Enlarged Map of the City Center

ⅰ ⅱ ⅲ ⅳ ⅴEnlarged Map
of the City Center

Ikku Shrine

Fresh Value
Ojoin Store

Ikku Shrine

Hachiman Shrine

Takihama Station

Tenjinhama-dori Street

Yamane Park 

Uchinomiya 
Shrine

Kokuryo-gawa Ryokuchi Park

Kokuryo-gawa Ryokuchi Park

Municipal Baseball Field

Rihga Royal Hotel Niihama

New Grand Hotel

Asahiya Ryokan

Daikokuya
Ryokan

Hotel Niihama Hills 

Hotel Niihama Hills 
Prince House

Business Hotel Shizuka

Kogure Ryokan

Umenoya
Ryokan

Kokuryogawa River

Wakamizu-no-
Tsuzura-buchi
Springwater

Domu Kitchen Farmers’ Market

Ruins of
Besshi Mine Entrance

Niihama Engineering
High School   

Sumitomo
Chemical Historical
Materials Museum

Niihama Jeandore

Butokuden

Niihama
East High School

Iyo Bank Takatsu Branch

Ehime Rosai
Hospital

Takatsu Primary School

Shinsuka Park

Fuji Grand Niihama

Hagino-chaya

【Z】Miyauchi Shoten

【Z】Hot Kitchen

【F/Z】Kurama
【F】Hamacho

Hatada Miyanishi Store

【F】Kagetsu
【Z】Tori Keyakiya

【F/Z】Shohachi

Akizuki Food Industries

【F】Tenfuji

【Z】Ramen Shokudo Kokoichi

Niihama Police Station

Kin-ei Primary School

Jigenji Temple

Sobiraki
Primary School

AEON MALL Niihama
Sumitomo Besshi
Hospital

Higurashi Villa
Memorial Museum

Tourist Association

DCM DAIKI
Niihama Store Izumigawa

Primary School

Fresh Value Niihama Store

Izumigawa
Junior High School

Iyo Bank Nakahagi Branch
Ehime Bank
Nakahagi Branch

Nakahagi Junior High School

Nakahagi Primary School
Hagioka Shrine

Takinomiya Country Club

Nakahagi Kirakira Park

Sumino Junior High School

Jobu Branch

Ehime Prefectural
Niihama Hospital

 Takinomiya Park

Kokuryo-gawa Ryokuchi Park

Niihama City OfficeNiihama West High School

Citizen’s Cultural CenterBesshi Copper Mine
Memorial Library

A

B

H

Niihama

Business Hotel Yanagiya

Super Hotel Niihama

Hotel Route Inn Niihama
Hotel α-1 Niihama

Hotel Max Vision

【Z】Torihachi
【F】Heihachi Cafe

【F】Sen Yushokuboya Niihama store

【Z】Sakidori

【Z】Broiler Ueda

【F】Okagawa

Hatada Takinomiya-
koen-mae Store

【F】Kappo Dontaku

【Z】Roba HontenMaekawa
【F/Z】Taishu Kappo Hisago

【F】Fujifuku

Kaho Ebisudo

BLANC&BLEU

Eikyudo

Besshi Ame Honpo

Hatada
Tanoue Store

Kiyonoya RyokanFamily Lodge
HATAGOYA Niihama

Besshiso

Toyoko INN Niihama Ekimae

Sosaku-chiku
cafe Zecca
CRAFT COO
healing sweets K
Bunbuku-chagama
Poo KITCHEN
　　　　　  etc.

【Z】Restaurant Morinokaze

Sosaku-chiku
Hatada Kokuryo Store

Akagane Museum8

Hotel No.1 Niihama

 

A park where various sports can be enjoyed
on the bank of the Kokuryogawa River

Kokuryo-gawa Kasenjiki, Niihama City

This green area beside the Kokuryogawa River is an area where you 
can enjoy various sports such as baseball, soccer, tennis and ground 
golf, etc. The cherry blossoms that you can see in the open area along 
the river are beautiful and are visited by many locals and visitors.

A Kokuryo-gawa Ryokuchi Park

　　　2-10-42 Uwabara, Niihama City
　0897-40-6333（Hirose Memorial Museum）

The park is the former residence and garden of Saihei Hirose, 
who was instrumental in modernizing the Besshi copper mine. 
Around the Kameike pond, there are numerous beautiful 
Somei Yoshino cherry trees which invite crowds in the spring.

C Hirose Park

A beach park enjoyed
by children and adults alike

　　  2-12 Kuroshima, Niihama City

There is a skateboard park, basketball 
court, and playground equipment, making 
it a park that children and adults alike can 
enjoy.

D  Kuroshima Beach Park

A park opened in 2017

　　  1-6 Tanoue, Niihama City

A new park  tha t  opened in  2017 w i th  
multi-purpose grounds (and emergency disaster 
prevention facilities.) People of all ages can 
enjoy various sports and playground equipment.

E Kozato Park

A general park with a gymnasium
and an indoor pool

　　  3 Sumino-shinden-cho, Niihama City

Yamane Park is the festival drumming venue 
in the upper area  of Niihama city. There are 
indoor pools, water fountain and playground 
equipment that the whole family can enjoy.

F Yamane Park 

A park with Ilis gardens, etc. known
as a place to be at one with water
and nature

　　  1538-1 Ko Funaki, Niihama City

Ikeda lake park where lovely Iris flowers are in full 
bloom from mid-May to mid-June every year. In addition 
to flowers, there are more than 200 cherry trees, making 
it a place of relaxation for local residents and visitors.

G  Ikeda lake park 

Recreation park
with artificial turf ground

　　  3-1 Hongo, Niihama City

A multipurpose ground and an artificial turf 
ground where people can play futsal 
soccer, developed and used by various 
groups and local residents.

H Nakahagi Kirakira Park

A park with an observatory and
a small zoo overlooking the city

　8 Takinomiya-cho, Niihama City

With an observatory overlooking the city, a large pond, 
a small zoo, and playground equipment for children to 
enjoy, there is fun to be had all year round. It’s also 
known as a famous viewing spot for cherry blossoms.

B Takinomiya Park

Enjoy various flowers of the four seasons and play on the large lawn. Inquiries:City Planning Division of Niihama City TEL0897-65-1270 (excluding Hirose Park)Niihama parks

ＭＡＰ B-2/b-ⅳ ＭＡＰ C-2/d-ⅱ ＭＡＰ C-2/f-ⅱＭＡＰ D-2 ＭＡＰ A-4 ＭＡＰ B-3 ＭＡＰ D-3 ＭＡＰ C-4

Address Address Address Address Address Address Address
Address

Former residence of Saihei Hirose, the first president of the 
Sumitomo family (residence is a nationally designated important 
cultural property) and garden (a nationally designated scenic spot)

℡

MAP


